MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 19, 1976 TO APRIL 29, 1976

AND

2ND SPECIAL SESSION

JUNE 14, 1976

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

January 19, 1976 to April 29, 1976

AND THE SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

June 14, 1976

CHAPTER 43

RESOLVE, Authorizing and Directing the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands to Permit Great Northern Paper Company to Cut and Remove Wood from Township 6, Range 11, W.E.L.S.

The Director of the Bureau of Public Lands; authorized. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands is hereby authorized and directed to issue a stumpage permit to Great Northern Paper Company (a division of Great Northern Nekoosa Corporation) allowing said company to cut and remove 100,000 cords of fir wood of all sizes and spruce wood in excess of 12½" d.b.h. from Township 6, Range 11, W.E.L.S., said company paying therefor \$8 per cord as stumpage for 25,000 cords, the remaining 75,000 cords to be removed free of any stumpage cost to said company.

Said permit shall expire on May 1, 1979.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 44

RESOLVE, to Adjust the Retirement Status under the State Retirement Law of Albert W. Hallowell of Owls Head.

Albert W. Hallowell of Owls Head; retirement status adjustment. Resolved: That notwithstanding any other provision of law, the rate of contributions, rights and benefits of Albert W. Hallowell of Owls Head, under the Maine State Retirement System, shall be those of a law enforcement officer in the Department of Marine Resources during the period Albert W. Hallowell of Owls Head has served and continues to serve as a boat captain with the department.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 45

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Bureau of Public Lands to Convey the State's Interest in 4 Lots in Kingman, Penobscot County.

Transfer title of the State for 4 lots in Kingman Township. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands, Department of Conservation, is authorized to sell, subject to the approval of the Governor and Council, by quitclaim deed all right, title and interest of the State in Lots 14, 15 and 19 south of Marginal Street and Lot 4 north of Pine Street as laid down on Sewall's Tax Plans 3 and 2 of Kingman Township for an amount determined by the director to be fair market value. The director shall cause notice to be published of the availability of the said lots in a newspaper of general circulation in the area in advance of any sale thereof.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 46

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Exchange of Certain Public Reserved Lands.

Director of Bureau of Public Lands; authorized to consummate exchange of public reserved lands. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands is authorized to consummate the exchange of the following public reserved lands:

Whereas J. M. Huber Corporation and the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands have entered into certain letter agreements dated February 12, 1976, hereinafter set forth as a part of this resolve, which contemplate an exchange of public reserved lands; therefore

The Director of the Bureau of Public Lands is authorized to consummate the letter agreements hereinafter set forth as a part of this resolve, and any